







 STATE OF MISSOURI

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 21st day of October, 2004.

In the Matter of the Request of Raytown

)

Water Company for a Rate Increase Pursuant  
)
Case No. WR-2005-0052
to the Commission’s Small Company Rate
)
Tariff No. JW-2005-0132

Increase Procedure




)

ORDER APPROVING AGREEMENT REGARDING 

DISPOSITION OF SMALL COMPANY RATE 

INCREASE REQUEST AND APPROVING TARIFF

Syllabus:  This order approves the agreement between the Staff of the Commission and Raytown Water Company.  It also approves the supplemental agreement among Staff, Raytown Water, and the Office of the Public Counsel.  Further, it approves Raytown Water’s tariff.  The tariff will implement a rate increase for the company.

On March 10, 2003, Raytown Water initiated a small company rate increase under Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.200.
  Raytown Water originally requested a rate increase intended to generate an additional $642,307 in water service operating revenues.  Raytown Water provides water service to approximately 6,700 customers in Jackson County.  

On August 25, 2004, after working with the Commission’s Staff, Raytown Water filed a tariff designed to increase its rate for water service.
  Raytown Water also filed a letter requesting that the Commission approve its revised tariff sheets for an increase in its water service rates and its Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request.

On September 1, Staff recommended that the Commission approve the tariff, the disposition agreement, and the depreciation rates attached to the agreement.  Based upon its audit of Raytown Water’s books and records, an evaluation of the its depreciation rates, and an analysis of the its capital structure and cost of capital, Staff concluded that Raytown Water could justify an increase of $273,757 in its annual water service operating revenues.  Staff also recommended the Commission approve a $0.77 monthly surcharge for financing a major main relocation project.

The Office of the Public Counsel requested a local public hearing.  On September 20, the Commission held that hearing.  Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-3.365(1)(E) states that the Office of the Public Counsel shall file a pleading within 7 days of the hearing.  

On September 29, Public Counsel filed its pleading.  Public Counsel objected to Tariff Sheet No. 4.  That sheet would allow Raytown Water to charge $0.77 per month for financing a main replacement project (the Gateway Project).  Public Counsel stated that the surcharge should be in rate base, and that the Commission should hold a hearing to determine whether such a surcharge would be just and reasonable.  

On October 5, in response to Public Counsel’s pleading, Raytown Water extended its tariff effective date to November 1.  Then, on October 12, the parties filed a Notice of Unanimous Supplemental Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request.  

That pleading included an agreement among Raytown Water, Staff, and Public Counsel on funding the Gateway Project.  The parties agree that the annual principal and interest payments for the Gateway Project will be added to Raytown Water’s overall annualized cost of service.  The parties agreed that rolling the Gateway Project’s cost into rate base means that Raytown Water needs an increase of $334,700 in annual water service operating revenues.

On October 14, Raytown Water filed substitute tariff sheets.  On October 15, Staff filed its Recommendation.  Staff recommends that the Commission approve the agreement between Staff and Raytown Water, approve the supplemental agreement among Staff, Raytown Water, and Public Counsel, and approve the substitute tariff sheets.  

The Commission finds the agreement between Staff and Raytown Water, and the supplemental agreement among Staff, Raytown Water, and Public Counsel, to be reasonable, and will approve the agreements.  Also, the Commission finds the tariff sheets as amended to be reasonable, and will approve them.  Furthermore, the Commission finds the depreciation rates proposed by Staff to be reasonable and will approve them.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request, as amended by the Unanimous Supplemental Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request, is approved.

2. That the following tariff sheets filed by Raytown Water Company, and assigned Tariff File No. JW-2005-0132, are approved as amended on October 14, 2004, for service on or after November 1, 2004:

P.S.C. MO No. 4 

Original Sheets No. 1 through 42 

3. That the Depreciation Schedule in Attachment D to the Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request, as amended by the Unanimous Supplemental Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request, is approved.

4. That this order shall become effective on November 1, 2004.

5. That this case may be closed on November 2, 2004.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

( S E A L )

Gaw, Ch., Murray, Clayton, Davis and Appling, CC., concur

Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge

� That Secretary of State rescinded that rule on April 30, 2003.  That same rule is now codified at 4 CSR 240-3.635.


� On September 23, Raytown Water filed substitute tariff sheets.  Those sheets corrected errors that Staff found, and did not differ in the rates and charges in the August 25 sheets.





1
4

